The Income Capitalisation approach and the Discounted Cash Flow approach are used to arrive at a range of valuation outcomes,
from which a best estimate of fair value is derived at a point in time.

The key assumptions and estimates used in these valuation approaches include:

•	 forecast future income, based on the location, type and quality of the property, which are supported by the terms of any existing
leases, other contracts or external evidence such as current market rents for similar properties;

•	 lease assumptions based on current and expected future market conditions after expiry of any current lease; and
•	 the capitalisation rate and discount rate derived from recent comparable market transactions.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation rate and/or
discount rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate and/or discount rate will result in higher fair value
(with all other factors held constant). The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

30 Jun 25
$’000

30 Jun 24
$’000

The sensitivity of shopping centre valuations to changes
in capitalisation rates is as follows:

Capitalisation
rate movement

Increase/(decrease)
in fair value

-50 bps  78,461  76,245
-25 bps  37,370  36,314
+25 bps  (34,131)  (33,167)
+50 bps  (65,428)  (63,580)

10

Carindale Property Trust 2025 Annual Report

Accounting Policies
Investment properties
The Trust’s investment properties include shopping centre investments, development projects and construction in progress.

Shopping centre investment
The Trust’s shopping centre investment comprises of freehold and leasehold land, buildings and leasehold improvements.

Land and buildings are considered as having the function of an investment and therefore are regarded as a composite asset, the
overall value of which is influenced by many factors, the most prominent being income yield, rather than by the diminution in value